

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRENT RAY BREWER,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

CRAIG W. COSPER
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

(512) 936-1400 Austin, Texas 78711
craig.cosper@oag.texas.gov

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. Appellate and Postconviction Proceedings.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. Certiorari Review Should Be Denied Where the Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Applied the Correct Standard for Denying a COA and Was Consistent with the CCA’s Denial of Relief.....	5
II. There Is No Compelling Reason to Grant Certiorari Where Brewer Fails to Prove a State Court Judge Would Have Granted Relief on The Claim Raised in His COA Application.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brewer v. Lumpkin</i> , 66 F.4th 558 (5th Cir. 2023)	3, 5, 6, 7, 12
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286, 127 S. Ct. 1706, 167 L.Ed.2d 622 (2007)	2
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , No. AP-76,378, 2011 WL 5881612 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 23, 2011).....	3
<i>Coble v. State</i> , 330 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	6, 9
<i>Espada v. State</i> , No. AP-75,219, 2008 WL 4809235 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 5, 2008).....	7
<i>Estrada v. State</i> , 313 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	10
<i>Ex parte Brewer</i> , No. WR-46,587-02, 2014 WL 5388114 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 17, 2014)	4, 9
<i>Ex parte Brewer</i> , No. WR-46,587-03, 2019 WL 5420444 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 23, 2019)	4
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2551 (Aug. 1, 2023).....	11
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2647 (2015).....	11
<i>Lagrone v. State</i> , 942 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998).....	7
<i>Ramey v. State</i> , No. AP-75,678, 2009 WL 335276 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 11, 2009)	7
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	8

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 565 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Velez v. State</i> , No. AP-76051, 2012 WL 2130890 (Tex. Crim. App. June 13, 2012)	10
<i>Ward v. State</i> , AP-74,695, 2007 WL 1492080 (Tex. Crim. App. May 23, 2007)	7
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	4
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	8
Sup. Ct. R. 14.4	8
